

NO. 02-0730

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS**

**EXCESS UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON and
CERTAIN COMPANIES SUBSCRIBING SEVERALLY
BUT NOT JOINTLY TO POLICY NO. 548/TA4011F01,**

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK'S CASING CREW & RENTAL TOOLS, INC.,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**J. Clifton Hall III
State Bar No. 00793204
N. Jerae Carlson
State Bar No. 24012386
2800 Post Oak Boulevard, 64th Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (713) 871-9000
Telecopier: (713) 871-8962**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS,
EXCESS UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S**

NO. 02-0730

EXCESS UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON and
CERTAIN COMPANIES SUBSCRIBING
SEVERALLY BUT NOT JOINTLY TO
POLICY NO. 548/TA4011F01,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK'S CASING CREW & RENTAL TOOLS, INC.,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL | ii |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES | 12 |
| ISSUE 1: The trial court and Court of Appeals erred in applying the <i>Matagorda</i> case to reverse a judgment in favor of Excess Underwriters' (granting Excess Underwriters recovery of more than \$7 million) and grant Frank's Motion for Summary Judgment on Reimbursement. | 12 |
| Subissue 1: The <i>Matagorda</i> ruling cannot properly be extended to an excess insurer with no duty to defend, who disputes coverage, but settles, in good faith and subject to reservation and reimbursement, at the insistence of its insured. | 12 |
| A. The <i>Matagorda</i> ruling is being extended beyond its facts, because it does not apply to excess insurers who have no contractual right to settle claims without the insured's consent and who are not controlling the defense. | |
| 1. Frank's demanded settlement | 14 |
| 2. Excess Underwriters had no duty to defend. | 15 |

| | | |
|-------------|--|----|
| 3. | Frank’s controlled its defense, unilaterally negotiated the settlement, and demanded Excess Underwriters accept the settlement. | 16 |
| Subissue 2: | Extension of <i>Matagorda</i> to this case undermines its equitable principles without advancing public policy because it impedes settlement and disregards the commercial, practical, and legal realities of excess insurance. The Supreme Court should grant review to further articulate the standards necessary to satisfy <i>Matagorda</i> ’s consent requirement to guide Texas courts and potential litigants. | 18 |
| Subissue 3: | The <i>Matagorda</i> case reaffirmed the right to reimbursement under a quasi-contractual or other equitable theory. Excess Underwriters are entitled to reimbursement under quantum meruit because the settlement required Frank’s written approval, and under assumpsit because they paid the settlement upon Frank’s demand. The trial court erred when it applied <i>Matagorda</i> without considering Excess Underwriters’ rights to reimbursement under these equitable doctrines. | 22 |
| A. | Excess Underwriters are entitled to reimbursement based on the theory of quantum meruit because the settlement did not bypass Frank’s, but required Frank’s written approval. | 23 |
| B. | Excess Underwriters are entitled to reimbursement under the doctrine of assumpsit (never considered in <i>Matagorda</i>) because they funded the settlement on Frank’s behalf and upon Frank’s demands. | 25 |
| Subissue 4: | Under Texas choice of law rules, Louisiana law governs Excess Underwriters’ right to reimbursement because Louisiana has the most significant contacts to the insurance relationship between Frank’s and Excess Underwriters. Louisiana law permits an insurer, without the insured’s express consent, to recover funds paid to settle noncovered claims. | 26 |

| | | |
|---|--|-------------------|
| A. | Texas law holds that insurance contracts are governed by the law of the state with the most significant relationship to the policy. The umbrella policy was issued and delivered in Louisiana, under Louisiana law, to a Louisiana insured. Louisiana law governs Excess Underwriters’ right to reimbursement. | 26 |
| B. | Louisiana law allows insurers, without the insured’s express consent, to recover funds paid to settle noncovered claims. | 29 |
| C. | Reimbursement does not contravene Louisiana public policy because public policy does not require insurers to pay noncovered claims. | 35 |
| D. | Louisiana law allows an action for unjust enrichment when one party pays a debt owed by another. Frank’s was unjustly enriched by Excess Underwriters’ payment of a claim that Frank’s owed. | 36 |
| E. | Louisiana law cannot be presumed to be the same as Texas law because it is not based on common law. | 39 |
| PRAYER | | 40 |
| APPENDIX TO PETITION FOR REVIEW | | Separate Document |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | | 41 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Acadia Ins. Agency v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> , No. 99-1991, 2000 WL 863975 (E.D. La. June 27, 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Smith</i> , 946 S.W.2d 162 (Tex.App. El Paso 1997, no writ) | 25 |
| <i>Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Aries Marine Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 442 (5 th Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 797 F.2d 1288 (5th Cir. 1986) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Austin Bldg. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 432 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. 1968) | 29 |
| <i>Blue Ridge Ins. Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 22 P.3d 313 (Cal. 2001) | 20, 20 21, 21, 22, 35 |
| <i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> , 939 P.2d 766 (Cal. 1997) | 20, 35 |
| <i>Central Surety & Ins. Corp. v. Corbello</i> , 74 So.2d 341 (La. App. 1 st Cir. 1954) | 33 |
| <i>Colony Ins. Co. v. G & E Tires & Serv., Inc.</i> , 777 So.2d 1034 (Fla.App. 1st Dist. 2000) | 21, 21 22 |
| <i>Dear v. Blue Cross of La.</i> , 511 So.2d 73 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1987) | 29 |
| <i>DeVillier v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 389 So.2d 1133 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1980) | 29, 34, 38 |
| <i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984) | 26 |
| <i>Edmonston v. A-Second Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 So.2d 116 (La. 1974) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817 (1938) | 39 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd's v. Frank's Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , No. 14-01-00349-CV, 2002 WL 1404705, -- S.W.3d --, (Tex.App. Houston [14 th Dist.] June 27, 2002) | 4, 9, 30, 33 |
| <i>Farmers Texas County Mutual Ins. Co. v. Griffin</i> , 955 S.W.2d 81 (Tex. 1997) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Firemen's Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Burch</i> , 442 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. 1968) | 18 |
| <i>Grinnel Mut. Reins. Co. v. Shierk</i> , 996 F. Supp. 836 (S.D.Ill. 1998) | 20, 35 |
| <i>Heldenfels Bros., Inc. v. Corpus Christi</i> , 832 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1992) | 23 |
| <i>Hull & Co., Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 889 S.W.2d 513 (Tex. App. Houston [14 th Dist.] 1994, writ denied) | 28 |
| <i>Institute of London Underwriters v. First Horizon Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1992) | 15 |
| <i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. West of England Shipowners Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1302 (E.D. La. 1995) | 30 |
| <i>Keck, Mahin & Cate v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 20 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2000). | 18, 20, 38 |
| <i>King v. Tubb</i> , 551 S.W.2d 436 (Tex.Civ.App.-Corpus Christi 1977, no writ) | 25, 25 26 |
| <i>Knapp v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1169 (D.Minn. 1996) | 20, 35 |
| <i>Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co. v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 416 S.W.2d 396 (Tex. 1967) | 33 |
| <i>Matagorda County v. Texas Ass'n of Counties County Gov't Risk Mgmt. Pool</i> , 975 S.W.2d 782 (Tex.App.-Corpus Christi 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2000) | 13 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>McKinney Bldrs. II, Ltd. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:97-CV-3053, 1999 WL 608851 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 1999) | 19 |
| <i>Miller-Rogaska, Inc. v. Bank One, Texas, N.A.</i> , 931 S.W.2d 655 (Tex.App.-Dallas 1996, no writ) | 25 |
| <i>Minnesota Mining and Mfg. Co. v. Nishika Ltd.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. 1997) | 26 27 |
| <i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Steve Roberts Custom Bldrs, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp.2d 783 (E.D. Tex. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Mutual Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co. v. Electro Corp.</i> , 461 So.2d 410 (La. App. 4 th Cir. 1984) | 29, 33 |
| <i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 28 F.3d 29 (5 th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1190 (1995) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Peavey Co. v. M/V ANPA</i> , 971 F.2d 1168 (5 th Cir. 1992) | 29, 29 30, 30, 31, 35 |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Harris</i> , 748 F. Supp. 445 (M.D. La. 1990) | 29, 34 |
| <i>Schneider Nat’l Transp. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 532 (5 th Cir. 2002) | 28 |
| <i>Shanks v. AlliedSignal, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 988 (5 th Cir. 1999) | 39 |
| <i>Shelter Ins. Co. v. Cruse</i> , 446 So.2d 893 (La. App. 1 st Cir. 1984) | 29, 33 |
| <i>Siegler v. Ginther</i> , 680 S.W.2d 886 (Tex.App. Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, no writ) | 25 |
| <i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 202 (5 th Cir. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>Staats v. Miller</i> , 243 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1951) | 25 |
| <i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996) | 18 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>Steptore v. Masco Constr. Co.</i> , 643 So.2d 1213 (La. 1994) | 33, 39 |
| <i>Texas Ass'n of Counties County Gov't Risk Mgmt. Pool v. Matagorda County</i> , 52 S.W.3d 128 (2000) | 1, 3, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 35 |
| <i>Texas Employers' Ins. Ass'n v. Borum</i> , 834 S.W.2d 395 (Tex.App. San Antonio 1992, writ denied) | 26 |
| <i>Texas Employers Ins. Ass'n v. Underwriting Members of Lloyds</i> , 836 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.Tex.1993) | 15 |
| <i>T.H.E. Ins. Co. v. Larsen Intermodal Servs., Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Parish of St. Bernard</i> , 756 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1070 (1986) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Vortt Exploration Co., Inc. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 942 (Tex. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 865 (5 th Cir. 1990) | 28, 39 |
| <i>Young Refining Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 46 S.W.3d 380 (Tex.App. Houston [1 st Dist.] 2001, <i>pet. denied</i>) | 26 |
| <i>Williams v. Khalaf</i> , 802 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. 1990) | 25 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| La. Civ. Code Art. 4 (2001) | 36 |
| La. Civ. Code Art. 2298 (2001) | 36 |
| La. Civ. Code Art. 2299 (2002) | 34 |
| Tex. Gov't Code §22.001(a)(6) (West 2001) | 4 |
| Tex. Ins. Code art. 21.42 (West 2000) | 29 |

OTHER

29 AM. JUR. 2D *Evidence* § 259 (2002) 39

57 N.Y. JUR. 2D *Evidence* §112 (2002) 39

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, §188 (1971) 26

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, §221, cmt. d 27 28

NO. 02-0730

**EXCESS UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD’S, LONDON and
CERTAIN COMPANIES SUBSCRIBING
SEVERALLY BUT NOT JOINTLY TO
POLICY NO. 548/TA4011F01,**
